## BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2019-09

## IN THE MATTER OF: Fresno Council of Governments FTA Title VI Program

RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL FOR THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS – FTA TITLE VI PROGRAM CONCURRENCE

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (Fresno COG) is required by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) as a condition of receiving federal funding to update its program for compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; and

WHEREAS, Fresno COG is committed to a policy of nondiscrimination in the conduct of its business, including its Title VI responsibilities, and to the delivery of equitable and accessible transportation services;

WHEREAS, FTA Circular 4702.1b dated October 1, 2012, requires that designated recipients document their compliance by submitting a Title VI Program to their FTA regional civil rights officer once every three years; and

WHEREAS, Fresno COG's existing Title VI Plan will expire on July 31, 2019.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Fresno Council of Governments hereby adopts the Title VI Program dated May 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the adoption of the Title VI Program will become effective on July 31, 2019 and that the Executive Director is authorized to execute administrative modifications and file all certification of assurances, contracts or agreements, and any other documents required by the Federal Transit Administration in the execution and implementation of the Title VI Program.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Signed:

David Cardenas, Chair

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting dated above.

Signed:

Tony Boren, Executive Director